

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1873.

11

CHAP. 123. of Linneus in said county, requiring them to assess the said sum of forty-nine dollars eighty-nine cents, upon the estates of said town of Linneus, and requiring the same to be collected and paid into the treasury of state on or before the first day of January next, being the proportion of state tax for the year eighteen hundred seventy-two, chargeable upon the estates of Linneus by resolve of the legislature approved February twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and seventy-two.

> Resolved, That the county commissioners of the county of Aroostook, are hereby authorized and directed to abate the county tax of Sherman in said county, assessed upon the sum of eight thousand six hundred seventy-seven dollars, for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, and assess the same upon the town of Linneus in said county.

> > Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 123.

Resolve in favor of Samuel C. Niles.

Resolved, That there be paid to Samuel C. Niles, late private in company B, eleventh regiment, Maine volunteers, out of money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred dollars, under act of March twenty-six, eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 124.

Resolve establishing the valuation of number five, range three, Somerset county.

Resolved, That seventeen thousand one hundred and eleven acres, and five thousand nine hundred dollars are hereby established as the number of acres and valuation of township number five, range three, N. B. K. P., Sandy bay, Somerset county.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 125.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to deed a lot of land to Albert Ball.

Albert Ball, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Albert Ball, lot number one hundred and fourteen, in the plantation of

Samuel C. Niles, in favor of.

Valuation of No. 5, R. 3, Somerset co., established.

88

J. B. FARRELL, __NATIONAL DOMAIN, __INDIAN SCHOOL, OLDTOWN.

Mapleton, without requiring of said Albert Ball, any settling CHAP. 126. duties, whenever he shall be satisfied that said lot has been paid for in road labor, at the usual rate.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 126.

Resolve in favor of John B. Farrell.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to deed to John B. J. B. Farrell, in Farrell lot numbered six, in township M, range two, W. E. L. S., in the county of Aroostook, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 127.

Resolves relative to setting apart national domain as a public school fund.

Resolved, That our senators and representatives in congress, be National domain requested to use their influence to secure legislation setting apart schools. the proceeds of the public lands of the nation as a fund to be distributed to the states, in aid of common schools.

Resolved, That the secretary of state forward a copy of this resolve to each of our senators and representatives in congress.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 128.

Resolve relative to Indian school on Oldtown island.

Resolved, That the Indian school on Oldtown island be placed Indian school on under the jurisdiction of the superintending school committee, or relative to. supervisor of schools of the town of Oldtown, so far as the employing of teachers and examining the school is concerned.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Oldtown Island,

in aid of common

89